Programme (WAAPP) to train bakers on food-to-food enrichment using composite flour from 

cereals (millet, maize, and sorghum) and root and tubers (mainly yam, cassava, cocoyam and 

sweet potato). Bakers and pastry makers from 10 districts in the Upper East Region were 

trained on its usage for bread and pastries. Three hundred and eighty-four (384) women 

and 12 catering students from the Women Training Institute operated by the Department of 

Community Development in Bolgatanga participated. The purpose is to develop their skills, 

improve nutrition and generate income to reduce poverty, and promote good health and

[...]

educated on cultivation of improved varieties, effluent management, improved packaging, 

smokeless stoves and the use of food grade equipment. The exposure intended to improve 

on their livelihood activities to generate more income and reduce poverty (SDG 3). A total of 

one hundred and fifty seven (157) participants were involved (48 males and 109 females). 

3.8.4. Challenges 

Inadequate and untimely release of funds  

Ill-equipped food laboratory at regional levels 

Inadequate report writing skills and unclear reporting 

format for district and regional offices